

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

BIANKA M.,

Petitioner,

Case No. S233757

v.

**THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
CALIFORNIA FOR THE COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES,**

Respondent,

**SUPREME COURT
FILED**

APR 10 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

GLADYS M.,

Deputy

Real Party in Interest.

Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B267454

**AMICUS BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL XAVIER BECERRA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California

EDWARD C. DUMONT
Solicitor General

*MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Deputy Solicitor General
State Bar No. 250374

SAMUEL P. SIEGEL

Associate Deputy Solicitor General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-2548
Fax: (415) 703-2552
Email: Michael.Mongan@doj.ca.gov

RECEIVED

APR 10 2017

CLERK SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of Interest.....	12
Argument.....	13
I. California has a strong interest in ensuring that children like Bianka can pursue SIJ visas	15
A. Congress established SIJ status to protect certain immigrant children for whom removal from the United States would be particularly dangerous.....	16
B. The number of immigrant children arriving in the United States and the number of SIJ petitions filed have jumped in recent years	19
C. California has a strong interest in protecting the ability of immigrant children to apply for SIJ status.....	21
D. California has streamlined the process for obtaining an SIJ order	24
E. Children like Bianka, who live with a parent in California and are not the subject of dependency or delinquency proceedings, may obtain an SIJ order only from the family court.....	26
II. The Superior Court abused its discretion by requiring joinder of Bianka’s alleged father.....	28
A. California law protects the interests of absent parents by requiring notice and an opportunity to be heard in parentage actions	30
B. In circumstances not presented here, joinder of an absent parent may be mandatory	33
C. Under the circumstances of this case, it was an abuse of discretion to require joinder of Bianka’s alleged father.....	34
D. The Court of Appeal’s policy concerns do not provide a basis for requiring joinder	40
1. Custody determination	40
2. SIJ determination	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. The Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act	45
4. Analogy to legal guardianship proceedings	46
5. The Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction	47
Conclusion	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>B.F. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 207 Cal.App.4th 621	37
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 788	43, 44, 48
<i>County of San Diego v. Gorham</i> (2010) 186 Cal.App.4th 1215	33, 36, 42
<i>D.P. v. Stewart</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 244	43
<i>Eddie E. v. Superior Court</i> (2015) 234 Cal.App.4th 319	17
<i>Fireman’s Fund Insurance Co. v. Sparks Construction, Inc.</i> (2004) 114 Cal.App.4th 1135	34
<i>In re Erick M.</i> (2012) 284 Neb. 340	18
<i>In re Estate of Nina L. ex rel. Howerton</i> (Ill.App.Ct. 2015) 41 N.E.3d 930	17
<i>In re Guardianship of Olivia J.</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 1146	26
<i>In re Israel O.</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 279	16, 17, 18
<i>In re Jesusa V.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 588	23
<i>In re Marriage of Brown & Yana</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 947	40
<i>In re Marriage of Leonard</i> (1981) 122 Cal.App.3d 443	32, 37, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Marriage of Harris</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 210	40
<i>In re Phillip B.</i> (1979) 92 Cal.App.3d 796	22
<i>In re Sade C.</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 952	21
<i>In re Vanessa Q.</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 128	34
<i>In re Zacharia D.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 435	29
<i>Kott v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 45 Cal.App.4th 1126	31
<i>Leslie H. v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 224 Cal.App.4th 340	16, 17
<i>Lundahl v. Telford</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 305	43
<i>Lungren v. Community Redevelopment Agency</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 868	38
<i>Marcelina M.-G. v. Israel S.</i> (N.Y. App. Div. 2013) 112 A.D.3d 100	17
<i>Morrical v. Rogers</i> (2013) 220 Cal.App.4th 438	38
<i>Noergaard v. Noergaard</i> (2015) 244 Cal.App.4th 76	48
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> (1982) 45 U.S. 745	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern California</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 747	38
<i>Scott v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 540	28, 36
<i>Suleman v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 180 Cal.App.4th 1287	37

STATUTES

California Statutes

Stats. 2011, ch. 93, § 4	25
Stats. 2011, ch. 604, § 2	25
Stats. 2012, ch. 845, § 17	24
Stats. 2014, ch. 685, § 1	24, 25
Stats. 2015, ch. 694, § 1	24
Stats. 2015, ch. 694, § 3	24
Stats. 2016, ch. 25, § 1	25

Code of Civil Procedure

§ 155	<i>passim</i>
§ 155, subd. (a)(1)	24, 26, 39
§ 155, subd. (a)(2)	25
§ 155, subd. (b)(1)	24, 39, 42
§ 155, subd. (b)(2)	25
§ 155, subd. (b)(1)(B)	41
§ 389	35, 38
§§ 415.10-415.40	31, 32

Family Code

§ 3006	36
§ 3007	36
§ 3021, subd. (f)	28, 36
§ 3022	28, 36
§ 3044	44
§ 3044, subd. (a)	43
§ 3044, subd. (d)(1)	44
§ 3400	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Family Code (continued)	
§ 3402, subd. (g)	45
§ 3406.....	37
§ 3407.....	46
§ 3408, subd. (a).....	31
§ 3409, subd. (a).....	46
§ 3421, subd. (a).....	45
§ 3421, subd. (a)(1).....	45
§ 3422, subd. (a).....	41
§ 3430, subd. (d)	32
§ 5700.316, subds. (a), (f).....	32
§ 6203.....	44
§ 6211.....	44
§§ 7570-7577	42
§ 7611.....	29
§ 7630.....	27
§ 7635.....	46
§ 7635, subd. (b)	30, 32, 41, 47
§ 7636.....	42
§ 7637.....	28
§ 7642.....	41
§ 7666.....	30, 31
§ 7666, subd. (a).....	30, 32
§ 7666, subd. (b)(3).....	31
Probate Code	
§ 1510.....	37
§ 1510.1, subd. (a).....	24
§ 1511.....	37
§ 1514, subd. (b)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Welfare and Institutions Code	
§ 300.....	26, 27, 32
§ 601.....	26
§ 602.....	26, 27
§ 630, subd. (a).....	37
§ 633.....	37
§ 658, subd. (a).....	37
§ 10609.97.....	24
United States Code	
6 U.S.C. § 279.....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)	17, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(2).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(4)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1255.....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1427(a)	18
22 U.S.C. § 9003.....	47
REGULATIONS	
Code of Federal Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 204.11(c)(1).....	24
8 C.F.R. § 1245.2(a)(1)(i).....	18
COURT RULES	
California Rules of Court	
Rule 5.7(a).....	26
Rule 5.24(c)(2).....	32, 34
Rule 5.24(e)(1).....	33, 34, 46
Rule 5.24(e)(1)(A)	33, 34, 41
Rule 5.24(e)(2).....	34, 35, 38
Rule 5.24(e)(2)(A)	38
Rule 5.24(e)(2)(A)-(D)	35
Rule 5.24(e)(2)(D)	38
Rule 5.130	26
Rule 5.130(b)(2).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Rules of Court (continued)	
Rule 5.130(c).....	45, 47
Rule 5.130(d)	45, 47
Rule 5.667(b)	32
Rule 7.1020	26
Rule 7.1020(a).....	26
Rule 7.1020(b)	26
Rule 8.520(f)(8)	12
 LEGISLATION	
H.R. No. 391, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017)	15
H.R. No. 495, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017)	15
Sen. No. 52, 115th Cong., 1st Sess. (2017).....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brodzinsky & Pilkington, <i>US Government Deporting Central American Migrants to Their Deaths</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> (Oct. 12, 2015)	16
De Leon, <i>Guatemalan Youth Slain 17 Days After Being Deported From U.S.</i> , <i>Los Angeles Times</i> (May 9, 2004)	16
Fragomen, et al., <i>The Basic Employment-Based Preference Structure</i> , 2 <i>Immigr. Law & Business</i> (2d ed. Apr. 2016 update).....	18
The Hague Conventions: Signatures, Ratifications, Approvals and Accessions	31, 48
Hlass, <i>States and Status: A Study of Geographical Disparities for Immigrant Youth</i> (2014) 46 <i>Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev.</i> 266, 277-278	22
Inter-American Service Convention and Additional Protocol	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
John Kelly, Sect. of Homeland Security, mem. regarding Implementing the President’s Border Security and Immigration Enforcement Improvements Policies, Feb. 20, 2017.....	15
Judicial Council of Cal., Memorandum (Sept. 30, 2016)	17, 21, 24, 25
Judicial Council Forms, form FL-200	27, 28
Judicial Council Forms, form FL-356, Confidential Request for Special Immigrant Juvenile Findings—Family Law	26, 27, 45
Judicial Council Forms, form FL-679	32
Judicial Council Forms, form GC-220, Petition for Special Immigrant Juvenile Findings	26
Judicial Council Forms, form JV-356, Request for Special Immigrant Juvenile Findings	26
Lynch & Oakford, The Economic Effects of Granting Legal Status and Citizenship to Undocumented Immigrants, Center for American Progress (Mar. 20, 2013)	23
Office of Refugee Resettlement, Children Entering United States Unaccompanied	22
Office of Refugee Resettlement, Unaccompanied Children Released to Sponsors by State	22
Press Release, Governor Edmund G. Brown, <i>Governor Brown Signs Legislation To Help Unaccompanied Minors</i> (Sept. 27, 2014).....	25
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Employment- Based Fourth Preference (EB-4) Visa Limits Reached for Special Immigrants From El Salvador, Guatemala and Honduras	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Employment-Based Fourth Preference (EB-4) Visa Limits Reached for Special Immigrants From Mexico	21
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Immigration Relief for Abused Children: Special Immigrant Juvenile Status	18
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Number of I-360 Petitions with a Classification of Special Immigrant Juvenile (SIJ) by Fiscal Year and Case Status 2010-2016	20, 21
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Policy Manual, Volume 6, Part J, Chapter 4 - Adjudication.....	18
U.S. Government Accountability Office, Central America: Information on Migration of Unaccompanied Children from El Salvador, Guatemala, and Honduras (Feb. 2015)	20, 48
U.S. Border Patrol Southwest Family Unit Subject and Unaccompanied Alien Children Apprehensions Fiscal Year 2016.....	20
U.S. Border Patrol, U.S. Border Patrol Fiscal Year 2011 Sector Profile	19, 20
U.S. Border Patrol, U.S. Border Patrol Fiscal Year 2012 Sector Profile	19
U.S. Border Patrol, U.S. Border Patrol Fiscal Year 2013 Sector Profile	19
U.S. Border Patrol, U.S. Border Patrol Fiscal Year 2014 Sector Profile	19
U.S. Border Patrol, U.S. Border Patrol Fiscal Year 2015 Sector Profile	19
U.S. Border Patrol, U.S. Border Patrol Fiscal Year 2016 Sector Profile	19, 20
